AQ451337713574en-000401
HG(X)88e/2400-4 (S)	 HG88e/2400-4 (S) HC
HG(X)88e/2735-4 (S)	 HG88e/2735-4 (S) HC
HG(X)88e/3235-4 (S)	 HG88e/3235-4 (S) HC
HGX88e/2400 ML 60 LG	 HGX88e/2400 S 70 LG
HGX88e/2735 ML 70 LG	 HGX88e/2735 S 80 LG
HGX88e/3235 ML 80 LG	 HGX88e/3235 S 95 LG
BOCK® HG88e (HC/LG)

	 3.1	 Short description
	 3.2	 Name plate
	 3.3	 Type key
	 3.4	 Type key HC compressors
	 3.5	 Type key LG compressors
	 4	 Areas of application	 10
	 4.1	 Refrigerants
	 4.2	 Oil charge
	 4.3	 Limits of application
	 5	 Areas of application on HC and LG compressors	 11
	 5.1	 Refrigerants
	 5.2	 Oil charge
	 5.3	 Limits of application
	 6	 Compressor assembly	 12
   	 6.1	 Storage and transport
  	 6.2	 Setting up
	 6.3	 Pipe connections
	 6.4	 Pipes
	 6.5   Start unloader (external)
	 6.6	 Laying suction and pressure lines
	 6.7	 Operating the shut-off valves
	 6.8	 Operating mode of the lockable service connections
	 6.9	 Suction pipe filter and filter drier
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
	 I
	Ru
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10 AQ451337713574en-000401 | 3
Contents			       				        Page
	 7	 Electrical connection	 16
	 7.1	 Information for contactor and motor contactor selection
	 7.2	 Standard motor, design for direct or partial winding start
	 7.3	 Basic circuit diagram for partial winding start with standard motor
	 7.4	 Special motor: design for direct or star-delta start
	 7.5	 Basic circuit diagram for star-delta start 230 V ∆ / 400 V Y
	 7.6	 Electronic trigger unit INT69 G
	 7.7	 Connecting of the trigger unit INT69 G
	 7.8	 Functional test of the trigger unit INT69 G
	 7.9	 Electronic trigger unit INT69 G on HC and LG compressors
	 7.10	 Oil sump heater (accessories)
	 7.11	 Oil sump heater on HC and LG compressors
	 7.12	 Capacity regulator (accessories)
	 7.13  Selection and operation of compressors with frequency converters
	 8	 Commissioning	 27
	 8.1	 Preparations for start-up
	 8.2	 Pressure integrity test
	 8.3	 Leak test
	 8.4	 Evacuation
	 8.5	 Refrigerant charge
	 8.6	 Start-up
	 8.7	 Avoid slugging
	 9	 Maintenance	 30
	 9.1	 Preparation
	 9.2	 Work to be carried out
	 9.3	 Spare parts recommendation
	 9.4	 Lubricants / oil
	 9.5	 Decommissioning
	 9.6	 Additional information when using flammable refrigerants
	 10	 Accessories	 31
	 10.1	Capacity regulator
	 10.2	Oil separator
	 10.3	Oil level regulator
	 11	 Technical data	 34
	 12	 Dimensions and connections	 35
	 13	 Declaration of incorporation	 37
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
	 I
	Ru
4 | AQ451337713574en-000401 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10
1| Safety

8 | AQ451337713574en-000401 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10
3 | Product description
3.3	 Type key (example)
/HG 88 e 3235-4 SX
¹)  HG -	Hermetic Gas-Cooled (suction gas-cooled) for the normal- / air conditioning applications
²)  X - 	 Ester oil charge (HFC refrigerant, e.g. R134a, R404A/R507, R407C, R407F)
3)  S - 	 More powerful motor, e.g. for air-conditioning applications
Motor variant 3)
Number of poles
Swept volume
e-series
Numbers of cylinders
Size
Oil charge ²)
Series ¹)
Observe the limits of
application diagrams!
1	 Type designation
2	 Machine number
3	 Type code
4	 Maximum operating current
5	 Starting current (rotor blocked)
	 Y:	 Part winding 1
	 YY:	 Part windings 1 and 2
6	 ND (LP): �max. admissible over pressure
Low pressure side
	 HD (HP): �max. admissible over pressure
High pressure side
Fig. 2
50 Hz}
60 Hz}
SE 55
AW09529A047
3.2	 Name plate (example)
2
1
3
4
5
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
6
7	 Voltage, circuit, frequency
8	 Nominal rotation speed
9	 Displacement
10	 Voltage, circuit, frequency
11	 Nominal rotation speed
12	 Displacement
13	 Oil type filled at the factory
14	 Terminal box protection type
Electrical accessories can change
the IP protection class!
HGX88e/3235-4
131,0 A
 447 A 657 A
281
338
IP 65
 Y/YY
 Y/YY
Bock GmbH, Benzstr. 7
72636 Frickenhausen, GermanyBOCK
BOCK lub E55
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
	 I
	Ru
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10 AQ451337713574en-000401 | 9
3 | Product description
3.4	 Type key HC compressor (example)
/HG 88 e 3235-4 S HC
3.5	 Typ key LG compressor (example)
/HG 88 e 3235-S 95X LG
Hydrocarbons
Motor variant ²)
Number of poles
Swept volume
e-series
Numbers of cylinders
Size
Series ¹)
¹)  HG -	Hermetic Gas-Cooled (suction gas-cooled)
²)  S   -	More powerful motor
HFO refrigerant
Engine performance in hp
Motor variant 3)
Swept volume
e-series
Numbers of cylinders
Size
Oil filling ²)
Series ¹)
¹)  HG -	Hermetic Gas-Cooled (suction gas-cooled)
²)  X   - Ester oil charge
3)  S   -	More powerful motor
   ML - Motor for normal cooling and deep freezing
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
	 I
	Ru
10 | AQ451337713574en-000401 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10
4 | Areas of application
	 The compressors are filled at the factory with the following oil type:
    	- for R134a, R404A/R507, R407C, R407F	 BOCK lub E55
		 - for R22		  BOCK lub A46
Compressors with ester oil charge (BOCK lub E55) are marked with an X in the type
designation (e.g. HGX88e/3235-4).
4.2		 Oil charge
4.3	 Limits of application
ATTENTION Compressor operation is possible within the operating limits.
These can be found in Bock compressor selection tool (VAP)
under vap.bock.de. Observe the information given there.
- Permissible ambient temperature (-20 °C) - (+60 °C)
- Max. permissible discharge end temperature 140 °C.
- Max. permissible switching frequency 12x / h.
- A minimum running time of 3 min. steady-state condition
  (continuous operation) must be achieved.
For operation with supplementary cooling: